## Call for Artists ~ Invitation to Show

The Waimea Arts Council invites Hawaii Island artists to join and enter the

## **36th ANNUAL FOUNDERS JURIED ART SHOW**

Firehouse Gallery • October 2 – November 29, 2020

## ~ PROSPECTUS ~

**WHO:** This juried art show is open to current and new members of the Waimea Arts Council. Basic membership (\$25 annually) is open to all adults 18 and older. All media will be accepted: Cash awards announced Oct. 2, 2020.

**ENTRIES:** Entry fee is \$20 per entry. You may enter as many pieces as you want. Entry fees are non-refundable. All entered pieces must be available for sale. Works must be original (no prints or reproductions will be accepted, with the exception of photographs), have been completed in the last two years and have not been accepted in past Waimea Arts Council sponsored juried shows or have won previous awards in any contest.

The maximum size for any entry, including frame is  $36^{\circ} \times 36^{\circ}$  (or an equivalent of 1296 square inches). Artwork must be ready for installation - including suitable frames with wires (no saw tooth hangers or shrink wrap), bases and/or mounts as required. All exhibitors are asked to volunteer to keep the gallery open during the show. If you volunteer during this show, a 25% donation/commission to the Waimea Arts Council (501(c)3 nonprofit organization) should be factored into your sale price – 50% for members who do not volunteer at the Firehouse Gallery during the exhibition dates: 10/2 - 11/29, Friday, Saturday and Sunday 11 am – 3 pm.

**JUDGING**: This is a juried show, and the juror has discretion to choose which entries will be included in the exhibit. Entry fees will not be refunded if piece is not chosen for exhibit. Entries will be judged using five criteria: originality, visual balance, visual clarity, personal expression and execution of the medium. Cash award amounts will depend on the number of entries. Not for sale (NFS) pieces will not be eligible for prizes.

This year's invited judges are Kathleen and Bill Jaeger. Both are award-winning professional artists and members of the Kailua Village Artists Gallery. Their work can be found on Facebook: Kathleen Jaeger, Artist.

Kathleen is an arts educator, and retired art therapist. She works mostly with acrylic paint, stained glass mosaic, pen and ink. She holds a Bachelor of Fine Arts from Phillips University and a Master of Science in Education from the University of Kansas. She spent her mainland career working within the public schools teaching art. Upon her retirement, she and her husband Bill moved to the Big Island.

Bill Jaeger learned the art of stained glass many years ago, while also working full time and earning a BS degree in electrical engineering from Wichita State University and a MBA from the University of Kansas. It was not until he and his wife Kathleen moved to the Big Island in 2004 that he immersed himself in the art. Since then, he has developed a style and skill evident in every piece he makes.

**ENTRY DATE:** Works must be submitted at the Firehouse Gallery, 67-1201 Mamalahoa Hwy., between the hours of 11 am to 3 pm on Friday & Saturday, September 25 & 26. Those artists whose pieces are not chosen for exhibition will be contacted to pick the artwork up. Exhibiting artists are asked to volunteer to keep the gallery open for four hours during galley hours. (Gallery hours: 11 am – 3 pm Friday through Sunday).

**RECEPTION:** No public reception will be held due to COVID-19.

**PICK UP DATE:** Those works selected will be hung in the Firehouse Gallery October 2 – November 29, 2020. You may pick up your pieces in the afternoon of November 29. Pieces left after 30 days will be considered abandoned and may become the property of WAC and considered as a donation.

The Waimea Arts Council will handle all work with the utmost of care; however, artists will be responsible for liability of individual art and will hold the Waimea Arts Council and the County of Hawaii harmless. WAC reserves the right to cancel the show if there are not enough entries.

Individual artists who join the Waimea Arts Council may enter the show. A membership form can be found at <a href="http://www.waimeaartscouncil.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/WACMembershipApp\_4\_2019\_final.pdf">http://www.waimeaartscouncil.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/WACMembershipApp\_4\_2019\_final.pdf</a>

## For more information contact: waimeaartscouncil@gmail.com

Waimea Arts Council, a nonprofit organization •. 67-1201 Mamalahoa Hwy. • P.O. Box 1818, Kamuela, HI 96743 • waimeaartscouncil.org